RESOLUTION NO. 21-1785

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE TERMS AND THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ALLOWING THE TOWN TO PERFORM TRAFFIC ENGINEERING FUNCTIONS; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (RODRIGUEZ)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-95.1 of the Miami-Dade County Code, all traffic control and traffic engineering services in Miami-Dade County are under the exclusive jurisdiction of Miami-Dade County; and

WHEREAS, the transfer of certain traffic engineering functions to the Town, will allow the Town to build necessary cross-walks, speed bumps and other traffic calming devices to improve pedestrian and vehicular safety; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager desires that the Town Council adopt an Intergovernmental Agreement with Miami-Dade County to allow for the transfer of certain engineering functions as detailed in Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council agrees to execute an Interlocal Agreement, transferring certain traffic engineering functions as detailed in Exhibit "**A**."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Approval of the Intergovernmental Agreement. The Town Council hereby approves the Intergovernmental Agency Agreement to allow for the transfer of certain traffic engineering functions with Miami-Dade County as contained herein Exhibit "A."

Section 3. Authorization of Town Officials. The Town Manager and/or his designee and the Town Attorney are authorized to take all steps necessary to execute and implement the Intergovernmental Agency Agreement. The Town Manager and/or his designee are authorized to

Page 2 of 3 Resolution 21 - 1785

execute any additional intergovernmental agreements, that are in substantially the same form as the Intergovernmental Agency Agreement as attached in Exhibit "A ."

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

[Continued on Next Page]

Passed and adopted this 12th day of October, 2021

The foregoing resolution was offered by <u>Councilmember Josh Dieguez</u> who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by <u>Councilmember Jeffrey Rodriguez</u> and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

> Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Mayor Manny Cid	
Vice Mayor Luis E. Collazo	
Councilmember Carlos O. Alvarez	
Councilmember Josh Dieguez	
Councilmember Tony Fernandez	
Councilmember Jeffrey Rodriguez	
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr. Gastesi, Lopez and Mestre, PLLC TOWN ATTORNEY